

Kentucky-American Water Company

**(A wholly-owned subsidiary of
American Water Works Company, Inc.)**

Financial Statements

As of and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023



Report of Independent Auditors

To the Board of Directors of Kentucky-American Water Company

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kentucky-American Water Company (the "Company"), which comprise the balance sheets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of income, of changes in common stockholder's equity and of cash flows for the years then ended, including the related notes (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with US GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.



In performing an audit in accordance with US GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

March 27, 2025

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Balance Sheets
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Dollars in thousands)

	2024	2023
ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 1,066,081	\$ 979,278
Accumulated depreciation	(228,846)	(213,920)
Property, plant and equipment, net	<u>837,235</u>	<u>765,358</u>
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	678	764
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for uncollectible accounts of \$640 and \$727, respectively	9,077	8,026
Receivables - affiliated company	62	5,642
Unbilled revenues	6,731	5,063
Materials and supplies	4,308	5,816
Other	822	603
Total current assets	<u>21,678</u>	<u>25,914</u>
Regulatory and other long-term assets:		
Regulatory assets	14,651	16,233
Goodwill	576	576
Pension and postretirement benefit assets	8,467	7,559
Other	1,152	167
Total regulatory and other long-term assets	<u>24,846</u>	<u>24,535</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 883,759</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 815,807</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY**Balance Sheets****December 31, 2024 and 2023**

(Dollars in thousands)

	2024	2023
CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES		
Capitalization:		
Common stockholder's equity	\$ 322,137	\$ 286,899
Long-term debt, excluding current portion	284,418	256,573
Preferred stock with mandatory redemption requirements	2,250	2,250
Total capitalization	608,805	545,722
Current liabilities:		
Notes payable - affiliated company	10,389	23,101
Accounts payable	8,642	6,767
Payables - affiliated company	7,126	503
Accrued liabilities	6,473	9,243
Taxes accrued	14,025	12,212
Interest accrued	2,731	2,236
Advances for construction	1,214	1,270
Other current liabilities	4,596	3,321
Total current liabilities	55,196	58,653
Regulatory and other long-term liabilities:		
Advances for construction	16,133	12,472
Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits	78,728	70,723
Regulatory liabilities	40,252	44,701
Other long-term liabilities	4,051	2,383
Total regulatory and other long-term liabilities	139,164	130,279
Contributions in aid of construction	80,594	81,153
Commitments and contingencies (see Note 13)		
Total capitalization and liabilities	\$ 883,759	\$ 815,807

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Statements of Income
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Dollars in thousands)

	2024	2023
Operating revenues	\$ 125,616	\$ 114,208
Operating expenses:		
Operation and maintenance	47,233	44,901
Depreciation and amortization	27,769	21,690
General taxes	9,029	11,688
Total operating expenses, net	84,031	78,279
Operating income	41,585	35,929
Other income (expenses):		
Interest, net	(12,811)	(11,610)
Allowance for other funds used during construction	874	418
Allowance for borrowed funds used during construction	341	240
Non-operating benefit costs, net	631	691
Other, net	(228)	(200)
Total other expenses	(11,193)	(10,461)
Income before income taxes	30,392	25,468
Provision for income taxes	7,616	6,420
Net income	\$ 22,776	\$ 19,048

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Dollars in thousands)

	2024	2023
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 22,776	\$ 19,048
Adjustments to reconcile to net cash flows provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	27,769	21,690
Amortization of debt expense	375	363
Deferred income taxes and amortization of investment tax credits	9,035	8,645
Provision for losses on accounts receivable	606	599
Allowance for other funds used during construction	(874)	(418)
Pension and non-pension postretirement benefits	(406)	(458)
Other, net	1,651	(1,174)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable and unbilled revenues	(4,045)	(1,666)
Pension and non-pension postretirement benefit contributions	(502)	(546)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,909	3,136
Receivables - affiliated company and Payables - affiliated company, net	12,203	(1,763)
Accrued interest	495	265
Accrued taxes	1,813	3,046
Other assets and liabilities, net	2,454	(681)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>75,259</u>	<u>50,086</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Capital expenditures	(103,265)	(65,843)
Removal costs from property, plant and equipment retirements, net	(8,119)	(7,159)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(111,384)</u>	<u>(73,002)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	28,000	45,000
Repayment of long-term debt	—	(33,000)
Net borrowings (repayments) of notes payable - affiliated company	(12,712)	9,238
Debt issuance costs	(318)	(559)
Advances and contributions, net of refunds of \$1,299 and \$1,611 in 2024 and 2023, respectively	8,601	5,191
Capital contributions by stockholder	27,500	10,000
Dividends paid	(15,032)	(12,786)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>36,039</u>	<u>23,084</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(86)</u>	<u>168</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>764</u>	<u>596</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u><u>\$ 678</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 764</u></u>
Cash (received) paid during the year for:		
Interest, net of capitalized amount	\$ 11,629	\$ 10,676
Income taxes	\$ (1,687)	\$ (5,105)
Non-cash investing activity		
Capital expenditures acquired on account but unpaid as of year end	\$ 4,155	\$ 6,875

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Statements of Changes in Common Stockholder's Equity
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Dollars in thousands)

	Common Stock		Paid-in	Retained	
	Shares	Par Value	Capital	Earnings	Total
Balance as of December 31, 2022	1,567,391	\$ 36,569	\$ 128,596	\$ 105,383	\$ 270,548
Net income	—	—	—	19,048	19,048
Capital contributions	—	—	10,089	—	10,089
Dividends declared	—	—	—	(12,786)	(12,786)
Balance as of December 31, 2023	1,567,391	\$ 36,569	\$ 138,685	\$ 111,645	\$ 286,899
Net income	—	—	—	22,776	22,776
Capital contributions	—	—	27,494	—	27,494
Dividends declared	—	—	—	(15,032)	(15,032)
Balance as of December 31, 2024	1,567,391	\$ 36,569	\$ 166,179	\$ 119,389	\$ 322,137

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Dollars in thousands)

Note 1: Organization and Operation

Kentucky-American Water Company (the “Company”) provides water and wastewater services in the State of Kentucky. As a public utility operating in Kentucky, the Company functions under rules and regulations prescribed by the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the “Commission”). The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of American Water Works Company, Inc. (“AWW”).

Note 2: Significant Accounting Policies

Regulation

The Company is subject to regulation by the Commission, the Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. As such, the Company follows authoritative accounting principles required for rate regulated utilities, which requires the effects of rate regulation to be reflected in the Company’s Financial Statements. The Commission generally authorizes revenue at levels intended to recover the estimated costs of providing service, plus a return on net investments, or rate base. The Commission may also approve accounting treatments, long-term financing programs and cost of capital, operation and maintenance (“O&M”) expenses, capital expenditures, taxes, affiliated transactions and relationships, reorganizations, mergers, acquisitions and dispositions, along with imposing certain penalties or granting certain incentives. Due to timing and other differences in the collection of a regulated utility’s revenues, these authoritative accounting principles allow a cost that would otherwise be charged as an expense by a non-regulated entity, to be deferred as a regulatory asset if it is probable that such cost is recoverable through future rates. Conversely, these principles also require the creation of a regulatory liability for amounts collected in rates to recover costs expected to be incurred in the future, or amounts collected in excess of costs incurred and are refundable to customers. See Note 3—Regulatory Matters for additional information.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) requires that management make estimates, assumptions and judgments that could affect the Company’s financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. Actual results could differ from these estimates, assumptions and judgments. The Company considers its critical accounting estimates to include (i) the application of regulatory accounting principles and the related determination and estimation of regulatory assets and liabilities, (ii) revenue recognition and the estimates used in the calculation of unbilled revenue, (iii) accounting for income taxes, (iv) benefit plan assumptions and (v) the estimates and judgments used in determining loss contingencies. The Company’s critical accounting estimates that are particularly sensitive to change in the near term are amounts reported for regulatory assets and liabilities, income taxes, benefit plan assumptions and contingency-related obligations.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment consists primarily of utility plant. Additions to utility plant and replacement of retirement units of utility plant are capitalized and include costs such as materials, direct labor, payroll taxes and benefits, indirect items such as engineering and supervision, transportation and an allowance for funds used during construction (“AFUDC”). Costs for repair, maintenance and minor replacements are charged to O&M expense as incurred.

The cost of utility plant is depreciated using the straight-line average remaining life group method. The Company records depreciation in conformity with amounts approved by the Commission after regulatory review of the information the Company submits to support its estimates of the assets' remaining useful lives.

When units of property, plant and equipment are replaced, retired or abandoned, the carrying value is credited against the asset and charged to accumulated depreciation. To the extent the Company recovers cost of removal or other retirement costs through rates after the retirement costs are incurred, a regulatory asset is recorded. In some cases, the Company recovers retirement costs through rates during the life of the associated asset and before the costs are incurred. These amounts result in a regulatory liability being reported based on the amounts previously recovered through customer rates, until the costs to retire those assets are incurred.

The costs incurred to acquire and internally develop computer software for internal use are capitalized as a unit of property. The carrying value of these costs, net of amortization, amounted to \$7,409 and \$10,176 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Substantially all cash is invested in interest-bearing accounts. All highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased are considered to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable and Unbilled Revenues

The majority of the Company's accounts receivable is due from utility customers and represents amounts billed to the Company's customers on a monthly basis. Credit is extended based on the guidelines of the Commission and collateral is generally not required. Unbilled revenues are accrued when service has been provided but has not been billed to customers.

Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts

Allowance for uncollectible accounts are maintained for estimated probable losses resulting from the Company's inability to collect receivables from customers. Accounts that are outstanding longer than the payment terms are considered past due. A number of factors are considered in determining the allowance for uncollectible accounts, including the length of time receivables are past due, previous loss history, current economic and societal conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the collectability of receivables from customers. The Company generally writes off accounts when they become uncollectible or are over a certain number of days outstanding.

Materials and Supplies

Materials and supplies are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined using the average cost method.

Advances for Construction and Contributions in Aid of Construction

The Company may receive advances for construction and contributions in aid of construction from customers, home builders, real estate developers, and others to fund construction necessary to extend service to new areas. Advances are refundable for limited periods of time as new customers begin to receive service or other contractual obligations are fulfilled.

Advances that are no longer refundable are reclassified to contributions in aid of construction. Contributions in aid of construction are permanent collections of plant assets or cash for a particular construction project. For ratemaking purposes, the amount of such contributions generally serves as a rate base reduction since the contributions represent non-investor supplied funds.

Generally, the Company depreciates utility plant funded by contributions and amortizes its contributions in aid of construction balance as a reduction to depreciation expense, producing a result which is functionally equivalent to reducing the original cost of the utility plant for the contributions. Amortization of contributions in aid of construction was \$5,555 and \$2,733 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Revenue Recognition

Under Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, *Revenue From Contracts With Customers* and all related amendments (collectively “ASC 606”), a performance obligation is a promise within a contract to transfer a distinct good or service, or a series of distinct goods and services, to a customer. Revenue is recognized when performance obligations are satisfied and the customer obtains control of promised goods or services. The amount of revenue recognized reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled to receive in exchange for goods or services. Under ASC 606, a contract's transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation. To determine revenue recognition for arrangements that the Company determines are within the scope of ASC 606, the Company performs the following five steps: (i) identifies the contracts with a customer; (ii) identifies the performance obligations within the contract, including whether any performance obligations are distinct and capable of being distinct in the context of the contract; (iii) determines the transaction price; (iv) allocates the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (v) recognizes revenue when, or as, the Company satisfies each performance obligation.

The Company's revenues from contracts with customers are discussed below. Customer payments for contracts are generally due within 30 days of billing and none of the contracts with customers have payment terms that exceed one year; therefore, the Company elected to apply the significant financing component practical expedient and no amount of consideration has been allocated as a financing component.

Revenue is generated primarily from water and wastewater services delivered to customers. These contracts contain a single performance obligation, the delivery of water and/or wastewater services, as the promise to transfer the individual good or service is not separately identifiable from other promises within the contracts and, therefore, is not distinct. Revenues are recognized over time, as services are provided. There are generally no significant financing components or variable consideration. Revenues include amounts billed to customers on a cycle basis and unbilled amounts calculated based on estimated usage from the date of the meter reading associated with the latest customer bill, to the end of the accounting period. The amounts that the Company has a right to invoice are determined by each customer's actual usage, an indicator that the invoice amount corresponds directly to the value transferred to the customer.

Income Taxes

AWW and its subsidiaries participate in a consolidated federal income tax return for U.S. tax purposes. Members of the consolidated group are charged with the amount of federal income tax expense determined as if they filed separate returns.

Certain income and expense items are accounted for in different time periods for financial reporting than for income tax reporting purposes. The Company provides deferred income taxes on the difference between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and the amounts at which they are carried on the Balance Sheets. These deferred income taxes are based on the enacted tax rates expected to be in effect when these temporary differences are projected to reverse. In addition, regulatory assets and liabilities are recognized for the effect on revenues expected to be realized as the tax effects of temporary differences, previously flowed through to customers, reverse.

Investment tax credits have been deferred and are being amortized to income over the average estimated service lives of the related assets.

The Company recognizes accrued interest and penalties related to tax positions as a component of income tax expense and accounts for sales tax collected from customers and remitted to taxing authorities on a net basis. See Note 9—Income Taxes for additional information.

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction

AFUDC is a non-cash credit to income with a corresponding charge to utility plant that represents the cost of borrowed funds or a return on equity funds devoted to plant under construction. AFUDC is recorded to the extent permitted by the Commission.

New Accounting Standards

Presented in the table below are recently issued accounting standards that have not yet been adopted by the Company as of December 31, 2024:

Standard	Description	Date of Adoption	Application	Estimated Effect on the Financial Statements
Income Taxes	The guidance in this standard requires a qualitative disclosure about specific categories of reconciling items and individual jurisdictions that result in a significant difference between the statutory tax rate and the effective tax rate. The guidance also requires an annual disclosure of income taxes paid, net of refunds, disaggregated by federal, state and foreign taxes paid. The standard includes other disclosure requirements and eliminates certain existing disclosure requirements.	January 1, 2026	Prospective, with retrospective application also permitted	The Company is evaluating the impact on its Financial Statements and the timing of adoption.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to prior periods in the Financial Statements and Notes to conform to the current presentation.

Note 3: Regulatory Matters

General Rate Cases

On May 3, 2024, the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the “Commission”) issued an order approving the adjustment of base rates requested in a rate case filed on June 30, 2023, by the Company. The general rate case order approved an approximate \$10,600 annualized increase in water revenues, excluding infrastructure surcharge revenues approximately \$9,800 which continue to be recovered in the Company’s approved infrastructure mechanism. The annualized increase is based upon an authorized return on equity of 9.70%, authorized rate base of \$489,000, which reflects capital investments through January 31, 2025, and a capital structure with a common equity ratio of 52.22%. Interim rates in this proceeding were effective on February 6, 2024, and the order required that the difference between interim and final approved rates be subject to refund no later than August 26, 2024. On May 16, 2024, the Company filed with the Commission a petition for rehearing of the Commission’s order, seeking clarification and/or correction of certain computational inconsistencies that the Company believes are reflected in the Commission’s order with respect to the authorized amount of annualized revenues to be received by the Company. The petition for rehearing also requested that any revisions become effective February 6, 2024, with any difference between the adjusted amount and initial approved rates subject to refund or collection. On November 6, 2024, the Commission approved a final order (the “Final Order”) providing for an approximate \$17,300 annualized increase in water revenues, an increase of approximately \$6,700 from the May 3, 2024, order approving an approximate \$10,600 annualized increase in water revenues. New rates provided in the Final Order were effective November 6, 2024.

The State of Kentucky has authorized the use of regulatory mechanisms that permit rates to be adjusted outside of a general rate case for certain costs and investments, such as infrastructure surcharge mechanisms that permit recovery of capital investments to replace aging infrastructure. The Company received authorization for annualized incremental revenue of \$2,200 through its infrastructure surcharge mechanism effective January 1, 2025.

Regulatory Assets

Regulatory assets represent costs that are probable of recovery from customers in future rates. Approximately 80% of the Company's regulatory assets earn a return.

Presented in the table below is the composition of regulatory assets as of December 31:

	2024	2023
Programmed maintenance expense	\$ 10,746	\$ 11,611
Unamortized debt and preferred stock expense	2,332	2,390
Bluegrass water project	913	970
Other	660	1,262
Total regulatory assets	<u>\$ 14,651</u>	<u>\$ 16,233</u>

Programmed maintenance costs are deferred and amortized to current operations on a straight-line basis over a fifteen-year period, as authorized by the Commission in their determination of rates charged for service.

Unamortized debt and preferred stock expense are deferred and amortized, over the lives of the respective issues, to the extent they will be recovered through future service rates.

The Company previously recorded a regulatory asset for the Bluegrass water project source of supply costs in the amount of \$2,283 to be amortized over a forty-year period.

Other regulatory assets are mostly comprised of software upgrade costs, production cost tracking mechanisms, and rate case expenses.

Regulatory Liabilities

Regulatory liabilities generally represent amounts that are probable of being credited or refunded to customers through the ratemaking process. Also, if costs expected to be incurred in the future are currently being recovered through rates, the Company records those expected future costs as regulatory liabilities.

Presented in the table below is the composition of regulatory liabilities as of December 31:

	2024	2023
Income taxes recovered through rates	\$ 33,071	\$ 33,553
Removal costs recovered through rates	7,181	11,148
Total regulatory liabilities	<u>\$ 40,252</u>	<u>\$ 44,701</u>

Income taxes recovered through rates are related to EADIT that are either currently being amortized as a reduction to income tax expense or will be addressed in future rate cases or other proceedings. This regulatory liability is mainly comprised of the remeasurement of accumulated deferred income taxes resulting from the reduction in the federal corporate income tax rate from 35% to 21%, which became effective January 1, 2018, as a result of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017. The Company has adjusted customer rates to reflect the lower income tax rate and is currently amortizing the EADIT as a reduction to income tax expense.

Removal costs recovered through rates are estimated costs to retire assets at the end of their expected useful lives that are recovered through customer rates over the lives of the associated assets.

Note 4: Revenue Recognition

Disaggregated Revenues

Presented in the table below are operating revenues disaggregated for the year ended December 31, 2024:

	Revenues from Contracts with Customers	Other Revenues Not from Contracts with Customers (a)	Total Operating Revenues
Water Services:			
Residential	\$ 68,229	\$ —	\$ 68,229
Commercial	32,028	—	32,028
Industrial	2,811	—	2,811
Fire Service	8,804	—	8,804
Public and other	8,203	—	8,203
Sales for resale	2,150	—	2,150
Total water services	122,225	—	122,225
Wastewater Services:			
Residential	826	—	\$ 826
Commercial	269	—	\$ 269
Industrial	1	—	\$ 1
Public and other	62	—	\$ 62
Total wastewater services	1,158	—	1,158
Miscellaneous utility charges	1,886	—	1,886
Lease contract revenue	—	119	119
Other	—	228	228
Total operating revenues	\$ 125,269	\$ 347	\$ 125,616

(a) Includes revenues associated with lease contracts and intercompany rent, which are outside the scope of ASC 606 and accounted for under other existing GAAP.

Presented in the table below are operating revenues disaggregated for the year ended December 31, 2023:

	Revenues from Contracts with Customers	Other Revenues Not from Contracts with Customers (a)	Total Operating Revenues
Water Services:			
Residential	\$ 61,783	\$ —	\$ 61,783
Commercial	29,132	—	29,132
Industrial	2,758	—	2,758
Fire Service	8,070	—	8,070
Public and other	7,318	—	7,318
Sales for resale	1,709	—	1,709
Total water services	110,770	—	110,770
Wastewater Services:			
Residential	677	—	\$ 677
Commercial	228	—	\$ 228
Industrial	2	—	\$ 2
Public and other	64	—	\$ 64
Total wastewater services	971	—	971
Miscellaneous utility charges	2,125	—	2,125
Lease contract revenue	—	117	117
Other	—	225	225
Total operating revenues	\$ 113,866	\$ 342	\$ 114,208

(a) Includes revenues associated with lease contracts which are outside the scope of ASC 606 and accounted for under other existing GAAP.

Note 5: Property, Plant and Equipment

Presented in the table below are the property, plant and equipment by category at December 31:

	Range of Remaining Useful Life	2024	2023
Utility Plant:			
Land and other non-depreciable assets	—	\$ 9,920	\$ 11,624
Sources of supply	38 to 89 Years	66,600	64,742
Treatment and pumping	11 to 73 Years	175,921	169,819
Transmission and distribution	34 to 88 Years	476,981	453,269
Services, meters and fire hydrants	2 to 67 Years	206,002	185,253
General structures and equipment	3 to 83 Years	70,058	66,239
Wastewater	5 to 50 Years	16,748	13,940
Construction work in progress	—	43,443	14,016
Utility plant acquisition adjustments		102	126
Total utility plant		1,065,775	979,028
Non-utility property		306	250
Total property, plant and equipment		\$ 1,066,081	\$ 979,278

The provision for depreciation expressed as a percentage of the aggregate average depreciable asset balances was 3.21% and 2.61% in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Note 6: Long-Term Debt

Presented in the table below are the components of long-term debt as of December 31:

	Rate	Weighted Average Rate	Maturity Date	2024	2023
Mortgage bonds	6.99%-7.15%	7.06%	2027-2028	\$ 16,500	\$ 16,500
Notes payable to affiliated company	2.45%-6.59%	4.2%	2026-2054	268,249	240,249
Cumulative preferred stock with mandatory redemption requirements	8.47%	8.47%	2036	2,250	2,250
Long-term debt				286,999	258,999
Unamortized debt discount, net				(331)	(176)
Total long-term debt				<u>\$ 286,668</u>	<u>\$ 258,823</u>

The general mortgage bonds are issued in series. No bonds senior to the general mortgage bonds may be issued so long as the general mortgage bonds are outstanding. Based on the calculation methodology specified by the debt agreements, the amount of bonds authorized is limited, as long-term debt cannot exceed 65% of total capitalization, and adjusted net income of the Company must be equal to or greater than 1.5 times the aggregate annual interest charges on all long-term debt of the Company. At December 31, 2024, long-term debt was 47% of total capitalization and net income excluding gains or losses on property sales, amortization of debt issuance costs, interest on long-term debt, and provision for income taxes was 3.51 times the aggregate annual interest charges on all long-term debt. Mortgage bonds are collateralized by utility plant.

The long-term notes payable to affiliated company are unsecured and were issued to American Water Capital Corporation (“AWCC”), a subsidiary of AWW, for the principal amount. AWCC provided the funding for these notes by issuing senior notes to institutional investors at a price equal to the principal amount.

Presented in the table below are the issuances of long-term debt payable to AWCC in 2024:

Type	Rate	Maturity	Amount
Notes payable to affiliated company	5.15%	2034	\$ 14,000
Notes payable to affiliated company	5.45%	2054	14,000
Total			<u>\$ 28,000</u>

In March 2025, the Company issued long-term notes payable to affiliated company for \$10,000 with a fixed interest rate of 5.25% due in 2035.

There were no retirements and redemptions of long-term debt in 2024.

Presented in the table below are future sinking fund payments and debt maturities:

	Amount
2025	\$ —
2026	19,000
2027	7,500
2028	35,000
2029	71,390
Thereafter	154,109

Preferred stock agreements contain provisions for redemption at various prices on thirty-day notice at the Company's discretion. In the event of voluntary liquidation, the 8.47% series is redeemable at \$100 per share plus the make-whole premium, together with accrued dividends.

Note 7: Short-Term Debt

The Company maintained a line of credit agreement with AWCC for \$43,000 and \$43,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company may borrow from this line of credit agreement, which does not have an expiration date. No compensating balances are required under the agreements. Funds were primarily used for short-term operating needs. There were \$10,389 and \$23,101 of outstanding borrowings at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The weighted average annual interest rate on these borrowings was 4.65% and 5.51% in 2024 and 2023, respectively. Short-term debt is presented as Notes payable-affiliated company on the Balance Sheets.

AWW, through AWCC, has committed to make additional financing available to the Company, as needed, to pay its obligations as they come due.

Note 8: General Taxes

Presented in the table below are the components of general tax expense for the years ended December 31:

	2024	2023
Property	\$ 8,239	\$ 10,901
Payroll	627	634
Other general	163	153
Total general taxes	<u>\$ 9,029</u>	<u>\$ 11,688</u>

Note 9: Income Taxes

Presented in the table below are the components of income tax expense (benefit) for the years ended December 31:

	2024	2023
State Income Tax		
Current	\$ (371)	\$ (455)
Deferred	1,941	1,537
Total state income taxes	<u>\$ 1,570</u>	<u>\$ 1,082</u>
Federal income taxes:		
Current	\$ (1,048)	\$ (1,770)
Deferred	7,094	7,108
Total federal income taxes	<u>6,046</u>	<u>5,338</u>
Provision for income taxes	<u>\$ 7,616</u>	<u>\$ 6,420</u>

The primary components of the net deferred tax liability of \$78,728 and \$70,723 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, include basis differences in utility plant partially offset by advances and contributions. No valuation allowances were required on deferred tax assets at December 31, 2024 and 2023 as management believes it is more likely than not that deferred tax assets will be realized.

AWW and its subsidiaries participate in a consolidated state filing for Kentucky state income tax purposes. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company generated state net operating loss of \$2,750 and \$11,059 respectively, calculated on a stand-alone basis. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company had no federal nor state net operating loss carryforward as these were utilized by the consolidated group in the same year.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company's reserve for uncertain tax positions is \$3,733 and \$2,222 respectively, excluding accrued interest and penalties. The Company's tax positions relate primarily to the deductions claimed for repair and maintenance costs on its utility plant. The Company does not anticipate material changes to its unrecognized tax benefits within the next year. Since there are no federal or state net operating loss carryforwards available, tax attributes are not available to reduce the liabilities for uncertain tax positions or interest accrued as presented on the Company's Financial Statements. If the Company sustains all of its positions as of December 31, 2024, there would be no impact to the Company's effective tax rate, other than reversal of interest and penalties. The Company had an immaterial amount of interest and penalties related to its tax positions as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

The Company files income tax returns in the United States federal and state jurisdictions. With few exceptions, the Company is no longer subject to U.S. federal or state tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2020.

Note 10: Employee Benefit Plans

Savings Plan for Employees

The Company maintains a 401(k) savings plan, sponsored by AWW, allowing employees to save for retirement on a tax-deferred basis. Employees can make contributions that are invested at their direction in one or more funds. The Company makes matching contributions based on a percentage of an employee's contribution, subject to certain limitations. Due to the Company's discontinuing new entrants into the defined benefit pension plan, on January 1, 2006 the Company began providing an additional 5.25% of base pay defined contribution benefit for union employees hired on or after January 1, 2001 and non-union employees hired on or after January 1, 2006. The Company expensed contributions to the plans of \$549 and \$543 for 2024 and 2023, respectively. All of the Company's contributions are invested in one or more funds at the direction of the employees.

Pension Benefits

The Company participates in a Company-funded defined benefit pension plan, sponsored by AWW, covering eligible employees. Benefits under the plan are based on an employee's years of service and compensation. The pension plan was closed for most employees hired on or after January 1, 2006. Union employees hired on or after January 1, 2001 had their accrued benefit frozen and will be able to receive this benefit as a lump sum upon termination or retirement.

The Company's pension cost is based on an allocation from AWW of the total cost related to the plan. The allocation is based upon the Company's participants' pensionable earnings as a percentage of AWW's total plan pensionable earnings. Information regarding accumulated and projected benefit obligations is not prepared at the subsidiary level. The Company was allocated a cost of \$328 and a cost of \$204 in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

AWW's funding practice is to contribute at least the greater of the minimum amount required by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 or the normal cost. Further, AWW will consider additional contributions if needed to avoid “at risk” status and benefit restrictions under the Pension Protection Act of 2006. AWW may also consider increased contributions based on other financial requirements and the plan's funded position. The Company’s pension contributions are based on an allocation from AWW of the total contributions related to the plan. Contributions are allocated to the Company from AWW based upon the Company’s participants’ pensionable earnings as a percentage of AWW’s total plan pensionable earnings. The Company made contributions of \$444 and \$486 in 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company expects to contribute \$444 to the AWW plan in 2025.

Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions

The Company participates in a Company-funded plan, sponsored by AWW, that provides varying levels of medical and life insurance to eligible retirees. The retiree welfare plans are closed for union employees hired on or after January 1, 2006, and for non-union employees hired on or after January 1, 2002.

Costs of the Company are based on an allocation from AWW of the total cost related to the plan. The allocation is based upon the Company’s covered participants as a percentage of AWW’s total plan covered participants. Information regarding accumulated and projected benefit obligations is not prepared at the subsidiary level. The Company was allocated a benefit of \$748 and \$675 in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Contributions of \$58 and \$60 were made in 2024 and 2023, respectively. No contribution to the plan is required in 2025.

Note 11: Related Parties

American Water Works Service Company, Inc. (“AWWS”), a subsidiary of AWW, provides certain management and operational services to the Company (administration, accounting, communications, data processing, education and training, engineering, financial, health and safety, human resources, information systems, internal audit, legal, operations, procurement, rates, security, risk management, water quality, research and development, etc.) and other operating companies that are subsidiaries of AWW on an at-cost, not-for-profit basis in accordance with a management and service agreement.

Purchases of such services by the Company were accounted for as follows:

	2024	2023
Included in operation and maintenance expense as a charge against income	\$ 13,298	\$ 12,064
Capitalized primarily in utility plant	2,362	4,500
	<u>\$ 15,660</u>	<u>\$ 16,564</u>

The Company provided workspace for certain associates of AWWS. Charges for direct costs and indirect overhead costs associated with these associates are billed to AWWS on an at-cost, not for profit basis, which amounted to \$228 and \$225 in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The Company maintains a line of credit through AWCC. The Company also participates in AWCC’s centralized treasury function, whereby the Company transfers its cash to AWCC and the Company’s checks are issued out of AWCC. Under this arrangement, available cash is used to pay-down the line of credit and issued checks increase the Company’s line of credit balance.

Presented in the table below are a summary of the Company's transactions with AWCC:

	2024	2023
Fees paid to AWCC	\$ 74	\$ 74
Interest expense on short-term borrowings with AWCC	434	809
Interest expense on long-term debt with AWCC	10,719	8,751
Accrued interest expense including amounts due to AWCC	2,439	1,944

The Company received \$27,500 cash capital contributions from AWW in 2024 and \$10,000 cash capital contributions from AWW in 2023. The Company also had no non-cash capital contributions in 2024 and received \$89 of non-cash capital contributions in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The Company pays dividends to AWW on a quarterly basis. The amount of the dividend is based on a percentage of net income adjusted for certain items. The Company paid dividends of \$15,032 and \$12,786 in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Note 12: Fair Value of Financial Information

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating its fair value disclosures for financial instruments:

Current assets and current liabilities: The carrying amounts reported on the Balance Sheets for current assets and current liabilities approximate their fair values.

Preferred stock with mandatory redemption requirements and long-term debt: The fair values of preferred stock with mandatory redemption requirements and long-term debt are categorized within the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs that are used to value each instrument. The fair value of long-term debt classified as Level 1 is calculated using quoted prices in active markets. Level 2 instruments are valued using observable inputs and Level 3 instruments are valued using observable and unobservable inputs.

Presented in the tables below are carrying amounts and fair values of the financial instruments:

As of December 31, 2024					
Carrying Amount	At Fair Value				Total
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3		
Preferred stock with mandatory redemption requirements	\$ 2,250	—	\$ —	\$ 2,680	\$ 2,680
Long-term debt	284,418	—	236,745	17,163	253,908

As of December 31, 2023					
Carrying Amount	At Fair Value				Total
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3		
Preferred stock with mandatory redemption requirements	\$ 2,250	—	\$ —	\$ 2,509	\$ 2,509
Long-term debt	256,573	—	226,891	17,473	244,364

Fair Value Measurements

To increase consistency and comparability in fair value measurements, GAAP establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels as follows:

- Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company has the ability to access as of the reporting date. Financial assets and liabilities utilizing Level 1 inputs include active exchange-traded equity securities, exchange-based derivatives, mutual funds, and money market funds.
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are directly observable for the asset or liability or indirectly observable through corroboration with observable market data. Financial assets and liabilities utilizing Level 2 inputs include fixed income securities, non-exchange-based derivatives, commingled investment funds not subject to purchase and sale restrictions and fair-value hedges.
- Level 3 - Unobservable inputs, such as internally-developed pricing models for the asset or liability due to little or no market activity for the asset or liability. Financial assets and liabilities utilizing Level 3 inputs include infrequently-traded non-exchange-based derivatives and commingled investment funds subject to purchase and sale restrictions.

Recurring Fair Value Measurements

The Company had immaterial amounts of assets and liabilities measured and recorded at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Note 13: Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments have been made in connection with certain construction programs. The estimated capital expenditures required under legally binding contracts amounted to \$8,076 at December 31, 2024.

As of December 31, 2024, the Company has no future annual commitments for service agreements.

The Company is routinely involved in legal actions incident to the normal conduct of its business. At December 31, 2024, the Company has not identified any material loss contingencies that are probable or reasonably possible for existing matters.

Note 14: Subsequent Events

The Company performed an evaluation of subsequent events for the accompanying Financial Statements through March 27, 2025, the date this report was issued.